

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FEB 23 2016

---

No. S229446

---

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

---

Deputy

CRC

3.25(b)

THE PEOPLE,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

FINANCIAL CASUALTY &  
SURETY, INC.,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

Court of Appeal  
Second District, Division Five  
No. B251230

Superior Court of California  
Los Angeles County  
No. PA071174  
Hon. Harvey Giss

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

John M. Rorabaugh (SBN # 178366)  
Robert Tomlin White (SBN # 222504)

Law Office of John Rorabaugh  
801 Parkcenter Dr Ste 205  
Santa Ana, CA 92705  
(714) 617-9600  
fax: (714) 644-9986  
baillaw@usa.net

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant

COPY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE .....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS .....	8
INTRODUCTION .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. "GOOD CAUSE" UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 1305.4 SHOULD NOT REQUIRE PREDICTING THE OUTCOME OF A BAIL FUGITIVE INVESTIGATION IN ORDER FOR A SURETY TO RECEIVE AN EXTENSION OF THE APPEARANCE PERIOD. ....	12
A. The Legislative History And Text Of Penal Code Section 1305.4 Do Not Support Denying Motions To Extend The Appearance Period For Failure To Establish The "Likelihood" Of A Bail Fugitive's Apprehension. ....	13
B. "Good Cause" Should Be Construed In Accordance With The Objectives Of Penal Code Section 1305.4, The Purpose Of The Bail Bond System And In Furtherance Of Public Policy. ....	16
C. The People Do Not Offer Any Compelling Reasons For Not Extending <i>Diligent</i> Bail Fugitive Investigations. ....	23
II. AN EXTENSION OF THE APPEARANCE PERIOD IS CALCULATED FROM THE DATE OF A COURT'S ORDER .....	28
A. The People's Depiction Of The History Of Penal Code Sections 1305, Subdivision (j) And 1305.4 Is Incorrect. ....	30

III. THE PEOPLE SHOULD BEAR A BURDEN IN ORDER TO HALT THE EXTENSION OF A DEMONSTRABLY DILIGENT BAIL FUGITIVE INVESTIGATION .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	41
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Bliley Electric Co. v. Unemployment Comp. Board of Review</i> (1946) 158 Pa.Super. 548, 45 A.2d 898 .....	18
<i>Cal. Portland Cement Co. v. Cal. Unemp. Ins. Appeals Bd. (Cal. Portland)</i> (1960) 178 Cal.App.2d 263 .....	18, 19
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Am. Contractors Indem. Co.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 661 .....	21
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Nat'l Auto. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 271 .....	35
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Williamsburg Nat. Ins. Co. (Williamsburg)</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 944 .....	29, 36
<i>Conway v. State Bar</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1107 .....	25
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Emp.'t &amp; Hous. Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379 .....	18
<i>Granite State Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 758 .....	29
<i>Harb v. City of Bakersfield (Harb)</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 606 .....	25
<i>Mejia v. Read</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 657 .....	17, 18
<i>People v. Accredited Cas. Sur. (Accredited 2015)</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 293 .....	9
<i>People v. Accredited Sur. &amp; Cas. Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 1349 .....	22
<i>People v. Accredited Sur. Cas. Co.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 548 .....	17

<i>People v. Aegis</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1071 .....	29, 37
<i>People v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 561 .....	31
<i>People v. Am. Contractors Indem. (American Contractors 1999)</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1037 .....	31, 32
<i>People v. Am. Contractors Indem. Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 653 .....	29
<i>People v. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1377 .....	37
<i>People v. Jefferson</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 86 .....	17
<i>People v. Ranger</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 676 .....	23
<i>People v. Taylor Billingslea Bail Bonds (Taylor Billingslea)</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1193 .....	36
<i>People v. United State Fire Ins. Co. (United States Fire)</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 991 .....	29
<i>People v. Wilshire Ins. Co.</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 51 .....	30
<i>Press-Enter. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 498 .....	26
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 584 .....	24
<i>Zorrero v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 434 .....	18
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6007 .....	25
Code Civ. Proc., § 1005 .....	32
Pen. Code, § 938.1 .....	26
Pen. Code, § 1305 .....	<i>passim</i>

Pen. Code, § 1305.4 .....	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 1306 .....	37

**Court Rules:**

Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Local Rules, rule 7.3 .....	26
--	----

**Other:**

Assem. Committee on Public Safety, Report on Sen. Bill 1245 (1995–1996 Regular Session) as amended June 19, 1995 .....	21
Bierie, D., <i>National Public Registry of Active-Warrants: A Policy Proposal</i> (2015) 79-JUN Fed. Probation 27 .....	20, 21
<i>Black’s Law Dict.</i> (Pocket ed. 1996) .....	15
Cal. Bill Analysis, Assembly Committee, Assem. Bill 734 (1993–1994 Reg. Sess.) May 8, 1993 .....	33
Cal. Bill Analysis, Assembly Committee, Assem. Bill 3059 (1993–1994 Reg. Sess.) August 19, 1994 .....	34
Cal. Bill Analysis, Senate Committee, Assem. Bill 476 (1999–2000 Reg. Sess.) July 13, 1999 .....	36
Cal. Bill Analysis, Senate Committee, Sen. Bill 1571 (1995–1996 Reg. Sess.) April 9, 1996 .....	15
Cal. Bill Analysis, Senate Committee, Sen. Bill 1571 (1995–1996 Reg. Sess.) July 8, 1996 .....	8, 19
Cal. Bill Analysis, Senate Floor, Assem. Bill 734 (1993–1994 Reg. Sess.) August 17, 1993 .....	32
Chamberlin, <i>Bounty Hunters: Can the Criminal Justice System Live Without Them?</i> (1998) 1998 I. Ill. L Rev. 1175 .....	20
Cohen, Reaves, <i>Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts</i> (Nov. 2007), available at: <a href="http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&amp;iid=834">http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&amp;iid=834</a> .....	20

Helland and Tabarrok, <i>The Fugitive: Evidence on Public Versus Private Law Enforcement from Bail Jumping</i> (2004) 47 J.L. & Econ. 93 .....	20
Legis. Counsel's Dig., Sen. Bill No. 1571 (1995–1996 Reg. Sess.) Stats. 1996, ch. 354 § 1 .....	14
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 2016) .....	15
Stats. 1985, ch. 1, § 1486 .....	31
Stats. 1993, ch. 1, § 524 .....	31, 32
2A Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000) .....	17
